will work out an acceptable alternative procedure 

with their supervisor.  No more than one (1) 

Association representative will be released per 

event related to the administration of Articles 5 and 

13.  

B. The Employer agrees to provide the Association 

with a bank of one thousand one hundred and 

twenty-five (1,125) hours each fiscal year 

(Association Leave).   

Association representatives, delegates and 

officers may utilize this bank of hours to attend 

conferences, conventions, training sessions, and any 

other functions not covered under Section 4.07.

[...]

Association representatives may utilize 

Association Leave in increments of two (2) hours. 

No site representative may utilize more than sixty 

(60) hours of Association Leave in a fiscal year.  

The elected officers, other than the President, may 

utilize no more than one hundred and twenty-five 

(125) hours of Association Leave in a fiscal year.  

The President, up to six hundred (600) hours, but no 

more than the remaining balance of the one 

thousand one hundred and twenty-five (1,125) hours 

of Association Leave not used by other 

representatives.  The Association President, or 

designee, will notify OCB as to those employees 

designated as Association site representatives and 

elected officers.  

C.  The Association’s seven (7) bargaining team

[...]

Tuition Reimbursement, Seminars and Conferences 

Fund  

The Employer is committed to the upgrading and 

maintenance of the educational and skill levels of employees. 

The Employer will establish a tuition reimbursement 

fund for use by employees.  The fund will make available two 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in each fiscal 

year under this Agreement for non-optional/required fees and 

expenses for attendance at seminars, workshops, 

conferences, tuition reimbursement, and reimbursement for 

either one (1) professional license and one (1) endorsement 

or for one (1) professional permit, or periodic fees to renew 

one (1) professional license and one (1) endorsement or to 

renew one (1) professional permit. Each employee has a cap 

of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) in any one (1) 

fiscal year.  Reimbursement shall be at one hundred percent 

(100%).   

Any changes in the fund shall be discussed at the State-

Wide Labor/Management Committee. These discussions 

shall include the usage of the fund to pay for necessary

[...]

The Employer will disburse to SCOPE sixty thousand 

dollars ($60,000) in each fiscal year from this fund for the 

purpose of providing an education program and professional 

development to employees covered by this collective 

bargaining agreement.  This disbursement shall not increase 

the two hundred and fifty thousand dollar ($250,000) 

allotment.  The disbursement shall be made by January 1.  

Any employees who are scheduled to work may request 

release time to attend the professional development day, 

subject to operational need.  Employees will not receive any 

additional compensation for attending the professional

[...]

a requirement that a written rationale be created or submitted 

or any other notice or disclosure requirements be followed.  

ARTICLE 19 - PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

19.01 - Probationary Period Duration  

Each employee shall serve a probationary period of three 

hundred and sixty-five (365) days following an original 

appointment, or promotion to a permanent position.  

Newly hired employees’ probationary period shall begin 

on the date of hire.  

A teacher may at the discretion of the Employer have 

his/her probationary period extended by three hundred and 

sixty-five (365) days, if he/she is unable to obtain appropriate 

licensure.  

19.02 - Probationary Termination or Reduction  

Prior to the initiation of a probationary termination 

following original appointment, or a reduction during a 

promotional probationary period, an employee shall have the